
Fares 
STA Bloomsday Pass
The STA Bloomsday Pass is $2.00 and good all day 
on the entire STA system. 

•	 The STA Bloomsday Pass is printed on your 
race bib if you added it to your Bloomsday 
registration

•	 An STA Bloomsday Sticker Pass is available at 
the STA booth at the Bloomsday Tradeshow

Any Other Valid Fare
Any other valid fare is accepted on the bus. These 
could include:

•	 Connect card

•	 School-issued passes (EWU, GU, WSU, 
Whitworth, SCC, SFCC, SPS High School IDs)

•	 Cash (exact change required - $2 each way)

•	 Youth 18 and under ride free

Downtown Shuttle Drop 
Off/Pick Up area
Bloomsday Shuttles drop off passengers on First Ave 
between Post and Stevens. 

After the race, shuttles depart downtown from the same 
morning drop off locations between 10:30 am and 2 pm. 

Buses return to the Shuttle Lots between 10:30 am and 2 pm. 
Use regular service 2 - 4 pm at the Temporary Downtown 
Boarding Bays. 

Use regular service at STA Plaza after 4 pm.

Staging Area Color Groups

People with Disabilities who need this information in 
accessible formats may call (509) 325-6094, TTY Relay 
711 or email ombudsman@spokanetransit.com

Paratransit Service
Paratransit service is available for individuals with 
existing Paratransit eligibility. Regular fares apply. 
Paratransit will drop off and pick up passengers at Fire 
Station #1 at Browne & Riverside or the Flour Mill at  
621 W Mallon. For questions and reservations, call  
(509) 328-1552 (TTY Relay 711).

Helpful Information 
•	 Strollers are accepted on buses if they can be folded. 

Please plan to arrive early if you are boarding with a 
stroller.

•	 Backpacks are allowed on the bus, but Bloomsday 
DOES NOT allow backpacks on the race course. Visit 
bloomsdayrun.org/faq to see all items not allowed 
on the course. 

•	 Arrive at shuttle stops two hours before your race 
time.

•	 The last departure from shuttle lots is 8:30 am

spokanetransit.com/bloomsday

Po
st

W
al

l

Ho
w

ar
d

St
ev

en
sSprague Ave

Riverside Ave (Color Coded Starting Areas) 

Davenport 
Tower

1st Ave

2nd Ave

West Plains 
Transit Center

Shuttle James S. 
Black Bldg.

Northtown 
Shuttle

Mukogawa
Shuttle

STA 
Plaza

Wells Fargo 
CenterPyrotek

Alternate
Downtown 

Boarding Bays

Ferris High 
School 
Shuttle

Valley Mall 
Shuttle

Cheney 
Shuttle

White
9:00

Brown
9:00

Yellow
9:05 - 
9:20*

Green
9:05 - 
9:20*

Orange
9:25 - 

10:10*

Blue
9:25 - 

10:10*

Lilac
10:15 - 
10:25*

Red
10:30*

Li
nc

ol
n

Po
st

W
al

l

Ho
w

ar
d

St
ev

en
s

W
as

hi
ng

to
n

Be
rn

ar
d

Br
ow

neSTA 
Plaza

BLOOMSDAY
May 5, 2024

The complete 
guide for getting 
to and from the 

race on STA!



Route 61 to Downtown
Select trips to downtown are listed below. Please see 
the Route 61 schedule at spokanetransit.com/routes for 
additional service on the West Plains. 

Fairchild AFB 7:10 7:40 8:10
Spokane Tribe Casino 7:13 7:43 8:13
Airway Heights Park & Ride 7:15 7:45 8:15
Northern Quest 7:23 7:53 8:23
Sunset & Rustle 7:34 8:04 8:34

All times are AM

Route 61 Return trips before 4 pm 
Board Route 61 at the Alternate Downtown Boarding 
Bays at 2nd Ave and Howard St. The last trip from this 
location is at 3:20 pm.

Route 61 Return trips after 4 pm 
Board Route 61 in Bay 12 at STA Plaza at Sprague and 
Wall. The last trip departs at 8:20 pm.

Wellesley Ave

Lidgerw
ood St

Northtown 
Mall

Boarding Area

Northtown
Board on Lidgerwood near 
Wellesley 

Use Rt 25 to return after 2 pm. 
Rt 25 runs every 30 min.  
Last departure at 9:20 pm.

Olive 
Garden

Red
Robin

Valley 
Mall

Indiana Ave

Boarding 
Area

Valley Mall
Board on Indiana between Red 
Robin and Olive Garden

Use Rt 90 and transfer to Rt 96 or 
Rt 97 at VTC to return after 2 pm. 
Last 90 departure for 96 transfer 
is at 7:05 pm. Last 90 departure 
for 97 transfer is at 7:35 pm

FERRIS HIGH 
SCHOOL

37th Ave

Ray St

Boarding Area

Ferris High School
Board on 37th on the north side 
of the school

Use Rt 4 Southbound to return 
after 2 pm. 
Rt 4 runs every 30 min.  
Last departure at 9:10 pm.

Red
Barn

7th StW
ashington St

Boarding 
Area

Cheney/Red Barn
Board on Washington & 7th St

Use Rt 6 to return after 2 pm. 
Rt 6 runs every 60 min.  
Last departure at 8:37 pm.

Aero Rd

I-90 O�ramp

Westbow Rd

West 
Plains 
Transit 
Center

Boarding 
Area

West Plains Transit Center
Board at Bay 2

Use Rt 6 to return after 2 pm. 
Rt 6 runs every 60 min.  
Last departure at 8:37 pm.

Ride to the race on a shuttle from one of five parking lots.

Buses board at the Shuttle Lots between 6:20 & 8:30 am. 
Arrive at shuttle stops two hours before your race time. 

Buses return to the Shuttle Lots between 10:30 am & 2 pm. 
Shuttles depart downtown from the same morning drop 
off location. Use regular service after 2 pm.

Regularly scheduled service is a great option to get to 
Bloomsday from all over the service area. STA Plaza is 
closed from the beginning of the day to 4 pm. While STA 
Plaza is closed, temporary bays are located at Second & 
Howard. Use the map below until 4 pm.

Please visit spokanetransit.com/alerts for detour 
information, or call Customer Service at (509) 328-7433.

Buses will resume boarding at STA Plaza after 4 pm.

61

Sunset  HwyUS-2

Sprague  Ave

6th  Ave H
ay

fo
rd

  R
d

Ru
ss

el
l  

St
La

w
so

n 
 S

t

G
ar

fie
ld

 R
d

W  S
unset  B

lvd

As
se

m
bl

y 
 R

d

W  3rd  Ave

W  2nd  Ave

S  H
ow

ard  St

S  Stevens  St

S  W
ashington  St

S  M
onroe  St

S  Lincoln  St

S  Post  St

S  W
all  St

W  Riverside  Ave

W  1st Ave

W  Sprague Ave

Ge
ig

er
  B

lv
d

Governm
ent  W

ay

Airp
ort 

 Dr Sp
ot

te
d 

 R
d

Cr
ai

g 
 R

d

Ra
m

bo
  R

d

61
61

63

63 60Airway Heights
Park & Ride

STA PlazaNorthern Quest
Resort & Casino

WalMart

Fairchild
Air Force
Base

Days 
Inn

Stratford
Suites

Hilton
Garden
Inn

Spokane
International 

Airport
(Served by Route 60)

Holiday
Inn

Hampton
Inn

Spokane Tribe
Casino

Front Gate

Motel 6
Fl

in
t  

Rd Route & Highlighted Stops
LEGEND

Other Routes

Boarding Bay

63
Station, 
Transit CenterPark & Ride

Starting Line Staging Area
Alternate Downtown Boarding Bays

5

SCHEMATIC MAP
NOT TO SCALE

5
12

1 2 3Bloomsday Shuttles West Plains Service Regular Bus Service

Ho
w

ar
d

W
al

l

Third Ave

Second Ave

St
ev

en
s

1st Ave

Fourth Ave

12

60 61
20

13

124
21

625 90
4 SOUTH

843
12 14 WEST

11

22 23
4 NORTH

10

66 633
6 WEST

445
94

144

9

14 EAST

EAST

3172
173
247

190
724

771

74 5 26
27
28

Regularly scheduled service on Routes 60 and 61 serve 
many locations in Airway Heights and the West Plains. 

Highway 2 / Fairchild 
Bloomsday Detour (7 am - 4 pm)

Alternate Downtown Boarding Bays - Until 4 pm
STA Plaza is closed to bus traffic Sunday May 5 until 4 pm. 


